DLeg Morissette

Sponsored By:Contact:sga_dleg@ucf.eduFirst Reading:July 6, 2023Committee Action:Passed 2-0-1Second Reading:July 13, 2023;Passed 34-0-5July 20, 2023Final Vote:Passed 32-0-1

Introduced By:



University of Central Florida Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate Fiscal Bill 55-04

[Funding for 10 members of the Future Leaders of the Lodging Industry to travel to the Las Vegas Site Visit Week in Las Vegas, Nevada, from October 15th, 2023 to October 21st, 2023]

WHEREAS, The Future Leaders of the Lodging Industry (FLLI) has been a Registered Student Organization since 2022; **WHEREAS**, The mission of FLLI is to inspire members to develop expertise and passion for the Lodging Industry, and a strong student community of those who share similar interests;

WHEREAS, FLLI members pay dues of \$40 annually;

WHEREAS, FLLI currently has 16 active, dues-paying members;

WHEREAS, The purpose of the Vegas Site Visit Week is to gain exposure and learn from the top leaders in the lodging industry by touring and experiencing one of the lodging capitals of the world;

WHEREAS, The educational benefit will be the connections and contacts of students, along with the exposure to a new set of lodging operations to bring back and share;

WHEREAS, FLLI will be lodging at the Luxor Hotel & Casino; and

WHEREAS, The Future Leaders of the Lodging Industry received \$0.00 in Activity and Service Fee Funds in the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year.

THEREFORE, **BE IT ENACTED**, by the Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate of the University of Central Florida that \$4,242.27 be allocated to the Future Leaders of the Lodging Industry from the Registration and Travel Account according to the following breakdown:

<u>Item</u>	Description	Cost
Lodging	(\$240 per night x 6 nights x 3 rooms)	\$4,704.95
Travel	<u>(\$377.96 x 10 members)</u>	<u>\$3,779.60</u>
Total Cost		\$8,484.55
Total Future Leaders of the Lodging Industry		\$4,242.28
Total Senate Contribution		\$4,242.27

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That all unspent funds revert to their originating account by November 20th, 2023;

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Future Leaders of the Lodging Industry may complete a Post-Funding Form and return it to the Operations, Review, and Sanctions Committee (ORS); and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Future Leaders of the Lodging Industry completes a Verification of RSO Purchases Form by November 27th, 2023, as a condition of receiving funding.

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES

Brandon Greenawa

Brandon Greenaway Student Body President

7/28/23

Date

Dr. Adrienne Frame Vice President, SSWB

Date